

No. 24-542

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

KIM RHODE; GARY BRENNAN; CORY HENRY; EDWARD JOHNSON; SCOTT LINDEMUTH; RICHARD RICKS; DENISE WELVANG; ABLE'S SPORTING, INC., A Texas Corporation; AMDEP HOLDINGS, LLC, a Florida limited liability company D/B/A Ammunition Depot; R&S FIREARMS, INC., an Arizona corporation D/B/A Sam's Shooters Emporium; CALIFORNIA RIFLE & PISTOL ASSOCIATION, INCORPORATED, a California corporation,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

ROB BONTA, in his official capacity as Attorney General of the State of California,
Defendant-Appellant.

On Appeal from the
United States District Court for the Southern District of California
No. 3:18-cv-00802-BEN-JLB

***AMICUS CURIAE* BRIEF OF THE BUCKEYE
INSTITUTE IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES**

David C. Tryon
Counsel of Record
Alex M. Certo
The Buckeye Institute
88 East Broad Street
Suite 1300
Columbus, OH 43215
(614) 224-4422
D.Tryon@BuckeyeInstitute.org

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. The judiciary is and should be vigilant in protecting enumerated constitutional rights.....	3
A. The First Amendment’s Ancillary Protections	5
B. The Fourth Amendment’s Ancillary Protections	8
C. The Sixth and Seventh Amendments’ Ancillary Rights	10
D. Voting Rights’ Ancillary Protections.....	11
E. The Second Amendment’s Ancillary Protections.....	13
II. Lawful firearms ownership is beneficial to society	15
A. Lawful defensive uses of firearms eclipse criminal uses.....	16
B. Lawful gun owners should be encouraged to learn proper usage	23
CONCLUSION	28
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	29
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Americans for Prosperity Found. v. Bonta</i> , 594 U.S. 595 (2021)	7
<i>Andrews v. State</i> , 50 Tenn. 165 (1871)	14, 15
<i>Batson v. Kentucky</i> , 476 U.S. 79 (1986)	11
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976)	6
<i>Camara v. Mun. Ct. of City & Cnty. of San Francisco</i> , 387 U.S. 523 (1967)	9
<i>Carey v. Population Servs., Int’l</i> , 431 U.S. 678 (1977)	14
<i>Citizens United v. Fed. Election Comm’n</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010)	6
<i>Colorado Republican Federal Campaign Comm. v. Federal Election Comm’n</i> , 518 U.S. 604 (1996)	6
<i>Dimick v. Schiedt</i> , 293 U.S. 474 (1935)	10
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008)	13, 14, 15, 16
<i>Elrod v. Burns</i> , 427 U.S. 347 (1976)	7
<i>Ezell v. Chicago</i> , 651 F.3d 684 (7th Cir. 2011)	14
<i>Federal Election Comm’n v. Massachusetts Citizens for Life, Inc.</i> , 479 U.S. 238 (1986)	6
<i>Florida v. Jardines</i> , 569 U.S. 1 (2013)	8, 9

<i>Frank v. State of Md.</i> , 359 U.S. 360 (1959)	9
<i>Gideon v. Wainwright</i> , 372 U.S. 335 (1963)	10
<i>Gouled v. United States</i> , 255 U.S. 298 (1921)	10
<i>Granfinanciera, S.A. v. Nordberg</i> , 492 U.S. 33 (1989)	11
<i>Healy v. James</i> , 408 U.S. 169 (1972)	7
<i>Illinois Ass’n of Firearms Retailers v. City of Chicago</i> , 961 F.Supp.2d 928 (N.D. Ill. 2014)	14
<i>Illinois State Bd. of Elections v. Socialist Workers Party</i> , 440 U.S. 173 (1979)	12
<i>Jackson v. City and County of San Francisco</i> , 746 F.3d 953 (9th Cir. 2014)	14
<i>Janus v. Am. Fed’n of State, Cnty., & Mun. Emps., Council 31</i> , 585 U.S. 878 (2018)	7
<i>Johnson v. Zerbst</i> , 304 U.S. 458 (1938)	10
<i>Katz v. United States</i> , 389 U.S. 347 (1967)	8
<i>Ker v. State of Cal.</i> , 374 U.S. 23 (1963)	10
<i>Knox v. Serv. Emps. Int’l Union, Loc. 1000</i> , 567 U.S. 298 (2012)	7
<i>Lane v. Wilson</i> , 307 U.S. 268 (1939)	12
<i>Luis v. United States</i> , 578 U.S. 5 (2016)	5, 14

<i>McConnell v. Federal Election Comm’n</i> , 540 U.S. 93 (2003)	6
<i>Minneapolis Star & Trib. Co. v. Minnesota Com’r of Revenue</i> , 460 U.S. 575 (1983)	6
<i>Muscarello v. United States</i> , 524 U.S. 125 (1998)	13
<i>NAACP v. Alabama ex rel. Patterson</i> , 357 U.S. 449 (1958)	8
<i>New York State Rifle & Pistol Ass’n, Inc. v. Bruen</i> , 597 U.S. 1 (2022)	13
<i>Norman v. Reed</i> , 502 U.S. 279 (1992)	12
<i>Nueslein v. District of Columbia</i> , 73 App.D.C. 85, 115 F.2d 690 (1940).....	9
<i>Oliver v. United States</i> , 466 U.S. 170 (1984)	8, 9
<i>Radich v. Guerrero</i> , No. 1:14–CV–00020, 2016 WL 1212437 (D. N. Mar. I. Mar. 28, 2016)	15
<i>Reynolds v. Sims</i> , 377 U.S. 533 (1964)	11, 12
<i>Roberts v. United States Jaycees</i> , 468 U.S. 609 (1984)	7
<i>Sec. & Exch. Comm’n v. Jarkesy</i> , 144 S. Ct. 2117 (2024)	10, 11
<i>See v. City of Seattle</i> , 387 U.S. 541 (1967)	9
<i>Soldal v. Cook County</i> , 506 U.S. 56 (1992)	8
<i>South v. Peters</i> , 339 U.S. 276 (1950)	12

<i>Teixeira v. Cnty. of Alameda</i> , 822 F.3d 1047 (9th Cir. 2016).....	13, 15
<i>Teixeira v. Cnty. of Alameda</i> , 873 F.3d 670 (9th Cir. 2017).....	14
<i>Tull v. United States</i> , 481 U.S. 412 (1987)	11
<i>Ullmann v. United States</i> , 350 U.S. 422 (1956)	3
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 565 U.S. 400 (2012)	8
<i>United States v. Miller</i> , 307 U.S. 174 (1939)	14
<i>Valley Forge Christian College v. Americans United for Separation of Church & State, Inc.</i> , 454 U.S. 464 (1982).....	4
Statutes	
Cal. Penal Code § 26815	23
Cal. Penal Code § 27540(e).....	23
Cal. Penal Code § 31615	23
Cal. Penal Code §§ 26840	23
Other Authorities	
1 H. Osgood, <i>The American Colonies in the 17th Century</i> (1904)	14
2023 CA S.B. 53.....	23
3 W. Blackstone, <i>Commentaries on the Laws of England</i> (8th ed. 1778).....	10
Aaron Castrejon, <i>Homeowner Fires Gun, Scares off Alleged Squatters in Arcadia</i> , SGV Citywatch (June 13, 2024).....	17
Alvaro Castillo-Carniglia et al., <i>California’s Comprehensive Background Check And Misdemeanor Violence Prohibition Policies And Firearm Mortality</i> , 30 <i>Annals of Epidemiology</i> 50 (2019).....	26

Anthony Robledo, <i>Video shows man trying to rob California store with fake gun, then clerk pulls out real one</i> , USA Today (Aug. 19, 2023)	21
Brandon Downs, <i>Man acted in self-defense in deadly shooting at Carmichael apartment, deputies say</i> , CBS News (May 26, 2024)	19
Claire Cardona, <i>'Our Home Was Invaded by Evil': 3 Dead, Including Gunman, in North Texas Church Shooting</i> , NBCDFW 5 (Dec. 30, 2019)	22
Fernando Haro Garcia, <i>Liquor store worker fires his own gun after being shot during robbery in Long Beach</i> , Long Beach Post News (Dec. 20, 2023).....	22
<i>Firearm Ownership in California</i> , University of California Firearm Violence Research Center (2018).....	25
Gigi Graciette, <i>LA homeowner shoots intruder; suspect has extensive criminal record authorities say</i> , Fox 11 L.A. (July 9, 2024)	18
Hollie McKay, <i>Where do criminals really get their guns?</i> , Fox 10 Phoenix (Feb. 19, 2024)	26
Jas Kang, <i>California woman shoots, kills man who came to her home armed with knives</i> , KTLA 5 (May 19, 2024)	18
Jazlyn Gomez & Lucas Gonzalez, <i>Mass shooting at Greenwood Park Mall leaves multiple dead, injured</i> , WRTV Indianapolis (July 17, 2022).....	23
Magnus Lofstrom & Brandon Martin, <i>Retail Theft and Robbery Rates Have Risen across California</i> , Public Policy Institute of California (Sept. 7, 2023).....	20
<i>Manhattan Beach jewelry store employee shoots at smash-and-grab thieves</i> , Fox 11 LA, (Oct. 9, 2023)	22
Nicholas J. Johnson, <i>Firearms Policy and the Black Community: An Assessment of the Modern Orthodoxy</i> , 45 Conn. L. Rev. 1491 (2013).....	16, 17
<i>NSSF Releases Most Recent Firearm Production Figures</i> , National Shooting Sports Foundation (Nov. 16, 2020)	27
Rob McMillan, <i>Customer shoots, critically wounds suspect during attempted robbery at message business in Riverside</i> , ABC 7 (Sept. 21, 2023).....	21
T. Cooley, <i>General Principles of Constitutional Law</i> (2d ed. 1891)	14

3 Thomas Jefferson, <i>Writings</i> (H.A. Washington ed., 1853)	15
U.S. Bureau of Justice Statistics, NCJ 251776, <i>Source and Use of Firearms Involved in Crimes: Survey of Prison Inmates, 2016</i> (2019)	3
<i>Why own a gun? Protection is now top reason</i> , Pew Research Center (Mar. 12, 2013).....	19
William English, <i>2021 National Firearms Survey: Updated Analysis Including Types of Firearms Owned</i> (2022)	19, 20

Constitutions

U.S. Const. amend. I.....	4
U.S. Const. amend. II	4
U.S. Const. amend. IV	8
U.S. Const. amend. VI.....	4
U.S. Const. amend. VII	4
U.S. Const. amend. XIX.....	4
U.S. Const. amend. XV	4
U.S. Const. amend. XXIV	4
